bonds issued in local currency. The chosen discount rate takes
into account the duration of the company’s pension obligations in
respective country. After a deduction for the plan assets, a net asset
or net liability is recognised in the balance sheet.

36 If P&C Insurance Ltd (publ)  •  Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2022

Valuation for Solvency Purposes

The following tables contain several material assumptions, specifica-
tions of pension costs, assets and liabilities and a sensitivity analysis
showing the potential effect on the obligations along with reasonable
changes in those assumptions as per the end of the fiscal year. The
carrying amounts have been stated including special payroll tax in
Sweden (24.26%) and a corresponding fee in Norway (14.1%-19.1%).
As only a few active employees remain in the main defined benefit
pension plan in Norway, the plan was closed for accounting purposes
in 2022. Two small defined benefit plans in Sweden were also closed
for accounting purposes during the year.

The closure of the plans has been accounted for as a settlement
under IAS 19 per 31 December 2022.

Table 24 – Sensitivity analysis of effect of reasonably possible changes

2022 2021

MSEK Sweden Norway Total Sweden Norway Total

Discount rate, +0.50% -166 -11 -177 -296 -26 -323
Discount rate, -0.50% 188 12 200 340 29 369
Future salary increases, +0.25% 40 1 41 80 1 82
Future salary increases, -0.25% -37 -1 -38 -74 -1 -75
Expected longevity, +1 year 68 6 74 122 13 135

Table 25 – Analysis of the employee benefit obligations

2022 2021

MSEK
Funded

plans
Unfunded

plans Total
Funded

plans
Unfunded

plans Total

Defined benefit pension obligations, including
social costs 2,071 269 2,341 2,704 308 3,012

Fair value of plan assets 2,446 - 2,446 2,745 - 2,745

Table 22 – Specification of employee benefit obligations by
country, 31 December 2022

MSEK Sweden Norway

Income statement and other comprehensive
income

Current service cost -44 -3

Past service cost and settlement -3 -5

Interest expense / income on net pension liability 1 -5

Total in income statement -46 -14

Remeasurements of the net pension
liability in other comprehensive income 327 17

Net cost defined benefit pensions in
comprehensive income 281 3

Balance sheet
Defined benefit pension obligation, including
social costs etc. 2,045 296

Fair value of plan assets 2,427 19

Net liability / net asset recognised in balance sheet -382 276

Distribution by asset class Sweden Norway
Bonds 42% -

Equities 20% -

Properties 10% -

Other 28% -

Table 23 – Actuarial assumptions used for the calculation of
defined benefit pension plans

2022 Sweden Norway
Discount rate 3.5% 3.3%

Future salary increases 2.8% 3.0%

Price inflation 2.0% 2.0%

Mortality table DUS21 K2013

Average duration of pension liabilities 18 years 10 years

Expected contributions to the defined benefit
plans during 2023 62 MSEK -

If P&C Insurance Ltd (publ)  •  Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2022 37

5   Capital Management

15	  Decided by the Board of Directors in December 2022.

5.1  Own funds
5.1.1  Objectives, policies and procedures for managing
own funds

5.1.1.1  Capital management framework
If focuses on both capital efficiency and sound risk management
while keeping the capital resources at an appropriate level in relation
to the risks. This means ensuring that the available capital exceeds
the internal and regulatory capital requirements.

If ’s capital management is based on a risk-appetite statement
decided by the Board of Directors, providing further details on
risk preferences and risk tolerances. The strategy is defined in the